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I I IN THE 

I I SUPREME COURT 

OF THE 

STATE OF IDAHO 
= = = _ _ - - - ~ -  - 

I I PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, 

I I PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, 

VS. 

AMANDA GRAFE, THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND WELFARE, RICHARD ARMSTRONG, 

KAREN P. VASSALLO, DAVID BECK, THE POST 
FALLS POLICE DEPARTMENT, CERTAIN 

UNKNOWN POST FALLS POLICE OFFICERS, 
EUGENE MARANO, ROBERT BURTON, THE 

KOOTENAI COUNTY COURT, LINDA GREEN, CASA, 
DANIEL COOPER, and THE KOOTENAI COUNTY 

PUBLIC DEFENDERS OFFICE, 

DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS. 
- -- - ----- 

AppeoledJlom the Dhuicf Courf offhe Fourlh Judicial 
Disnicl offhe Sfale ofI&ho, in ond for ADA Counly 

Hon RONALD J. WILPER, District Judge 
--- 

PAUL W. DRIGGERS 

Appellant Pro Se 

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN 
Attorney General 

I I Attorneyfor Respondent 



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 

PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, 

Plaintiff-Appellant. 
I Supreme Court Case No. 35618 

. . 
and 

DESARAE J. DRIGGERS, CSARENA M. DRIGGERS 
and MILINDA K. DRIGGERS, 

Plaintiffs, 
VS. 

AMANDA GRAFE, THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND WELFARE, RICHARD ARMSTRONG, 
KAREN P. VASSALLO, DAVID BECK, THE POST 
FALLS POLICE DEPARTMENT, CERTAIN UNKNOWN 
POST FALLS POLICE OFFICERS, EUGENE MARANO, 
ROBERT BURTON, THE KOOTENAI comn 
COURT, LINDA GREEN, CASA, DANIEL COOPER, 
and THE KOOTENAI COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDERS 
OFFICE, 

Defendants-Respondents. 

CLERK'S RECORD ON APPEAL 

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District, in and for the County of Ada. 

HONORABLE RONALD J. WILPER 

PAUL W. DRIGGERS 

APPELLANT PRO SE 

TUCSON, ARIZONA 

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN 

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT 

BOISE, IDAHO 
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Date: 4/28/2009 

Time: 12:49 PM 

Page 1 of 2 

urth Judicial District Court -Ada Coun 

ROA Report 

Case: CV-OC-2007-19469 Current Judge: Ronald J. Wilper 

Paul William Driggers, etal. vs. Amanda Grafe, etal. 

User: CCTHIEBJ 

Judge Date Code User 

NCOC 

MOAF 

NOTC 

CCWRIGRM 

CCWRIGRM 

CCWATSCL 

New Case Filed - Other Claims Ronald J. Wilper 

Motion & Affidavit for Fee Waiver (prisoner) Ronald J. Wilper 

Notice of Change of Address of Record and Ronald J. Wilper 
Request for Ruling on Application of Plaintiff to 
Proceed in Forma Pauperis 
Order Denying Motion for Fee Waiver Ronald J. Wilper ORDR 

MOTN 

DCABBOSM 

CCTOONAL Motion for Reconsideration of Plt's Forma Ronald J. Wilper 
Pauperis Application 
Suppliment to Motion for Reconsideration of Plt's Ronald J. Wilper 
Forma Pauperis Application 
Supplement to Breif in Support of Complaint Ronald J. Wilper 

MOTN CCAMESLC 

SUPL 

OBJT 

CCAMESLC 

CCSTROMJ Objection to Clerk's Failure to File Complaint and Ronald J. Wilper 
to Return of Same 
Order Denying Motion to Reconsider Ronald J. Wilper ORDR 

COMP 

SMFl 

NOTC 

DCJOHNSI 

CCTOONAL 

CCTOONAL 

CCTOONAL 

Complaint Filed Ronald J. Wilper 

(3) Summons Filed Ronald J. Wilper 

Notice of Special Appearance and Motion to Ronald J. Wilper 
Dismiss (Moody for State of Idaho, Department of 
Health and Welfare) 

MEMO 

RSPN 

CCTOONAL 

CCTEELAL 

Memorandum in Support of Motion to Dismiss Ronald J. Wilper 

Plaintiffs Response in Opposition to Defendant Ronald J. Wilper 
ldaho Department of Health & Welfare's 
Memorandum in Suppor tof Motion to Dismiss 

NOHG 

HRSC 

Notice Of Hearing Ronald J. Wilper CCGWALAC 

CCGWALAC Hearing Scheduled (Motion to Dismiss 
08/04/2008 01:30 PM) 

Ronald J. Wilper 

DCHH Hearing result for Motion to Dismiss held on Ronald J. Wilper 
08/04/2008 01:30 PM: District Court Hearing Helc 
Court Reporter: cromwell 
Number of Transcript Pages for this hearing 
estimated:50 

Order Granting Motion to Dismiss Ronald J. Wilper 

Civil Disposition entered for: Beck, David, Ronald J. Wilper 
Defendant; Burton, Magistrate Robert, Defendant; 
Grafe, Amanda, Defendant; ldaho Department Of 
Health And Welfare, Defendant; Kootenai County 
Magistrate Court, Defendant; Marano, Magistrate 
Eugene, Defendant; Post Falls Police 
Department, Defendant; Unknown Post Falls 
Police Officers, Defendant; Vassallo, Karen R, 
Defendant; Driggers, Csarena M, Plaintiff; 
Driggers, Desarae J, Plaintiff; Driggers, Milinda K, 
Plaintiff; Driggers, Paul William, Plaintiff. Filing 
date: 8/14/2008 00003 
STATUS CHANGED: Closed Ronald J. Wilper 

Application for Default Declaratory Judgment Ronald J. Wilper 

DCJOHNSI 

ORDR 

CDlS 

DCJOHNSI 

DCJOHNSI 

STAT 

APPL 

DCJOHNSI 

CCRANDJD 



Date: 4/28/2009 

Time: 12:49 PM 

Page 2 of 2 

drth Judicial District Court -Ada Coun 

ROA Report 

Case: CV-OC-2007-19469 Current Judge: Ronald J. Wilper 

Paul William Driggers, etal. vs. Amanda Grafe, etal. 

User: CCTHIEBJ 

Date Code User Judge 

8/25/2008 APSC CCTHIEBJ Appealed To The Supreme Court Ronald J. Wilper 

9/4/2008 ORDR DCJOHNSI Order Dismissing Application for Default Ronald J. Wilper 
Declaratory Judgment 

1011 012008 AMEN CCTHIEBJ Notice of Appeal Ronald J. Wilper 

STlS CCTHIEBJ Statement Of Issues On Appeal Ronald J. Wilper 

12/22/2008 ORDR DCJOHNSI Order Approving Application to Proceed wlo Full Ronald J. Wilper 
Fees 
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R E C E . I V E D  d .Ir) . ... 
F W D  OCT 2 6 7.':'; &M-P.M 

Ada County Crerk 2 6 2M]? 

plci ~VIL~//P/U~ PRLL~T~~AJ 
ull Name of Party Submlttrng Thls Document 

I & 7 ~ 9 2 2 - ~ ~  'jz- 
Address (Street or Post Office Box) 

f D C  SP&K & 7 1 j f  D$ 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE F(R~# JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF d p &  

T~UC MILLIA-N ~ A / G ~ ~ A I  , 1 Case NO.: c v  O C  0 7 1 9 4 6 9  

STATE OF IDAHO ) 

Plaintiff, 

VS. 

County of AD8 . ss' 

MOTION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR FEE 
WAIVER 

[ ] Defendant asks defend this case without paying fees, and 

.;?i Defendants 

swears under oath: 

1. This is an action for (type of case) 
FC 2 " & ~ & ~ 4  f ~ ~ d ~ f i ~ ~ ~  

- ~ / ~ ' A ~ L ' G X . )  
2. I am unable lo pay the court costs. I verify that the statemehts made in this Affidavit are 

true and correct. I understand that a false statement in this Affidavit is perjury and I could 

be sent to prison for one to 14 years. The waiver of payment does not prevent the court 

from later ordering me to pay costs and fees. 

MOTION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR FEE WAIVER 
CAO 1-1OA 4112'02 



Do not leave any items blank. If any item does not apply, write "N/A". Affach additional pages if 
more space is needed for any response. 

IDENTIFICATION AND RESIDENCE: 

Name: -f?f4 G 3 f i ' q ~ 5 0 t h e r  name(@ I have used: A / ~ D ~ E  
I 

Address: " 

How long at that address? 

Date and place of birth: 

Education completed (years): 

' FAMILY: 
/ 

Marital Status: [ ] Single [ ] Married [&vorced [ ] Widowed [ ] Separated 

The following minor children live with me: 

Name Age Relationship Child Support Received ($/month) 

\ '  

EMPLOYMENT: 

Occupation: Employed by: 

Position: Salary: S or S per hour 

Monthly gross income $ 

are the start and end dates? 

Phone number to use to verify: . If you have held this job less than 

one year, previous employer: 

Phone number to use to verify: 

Spouse's Occupation: . Employed by: 

MOTION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR FEE WAIVER 
CAO 1-1OA 4/12/02 

PAGE 2 



Position: Salary: $ or $ per hour 

Monthly gross income $ . If your spouse's current position is 

temporary what are the start and end dates? 
/% 

I receive 

amounts: 
3 ' 

' Spouse: $ Welfare: $ Food Stamps: $ Relatives: $ 

Unemployment Compensation: $ Social Security: $ Retirement: $- 

Other (identify) $ Former Spouse: $ 

If unemployed, how long since your last regular employment? 

List all places where you have applied for work in the last six months: 

.. Company Last Applied Reason for Rejection - A 8rJf - 

I 

Are you willing to work now? (/& What work can you do? 

What is the minimum wage for which you are willing to work? $ 

List all employers you worked for during the last three years. 

Company Date Terminated End~ng Salary 

8 ME-;, 7 T E ~ ~ W O ~ ~ ,  1 ' I  ,L)u/@~z - ,DO& 
, 

/do 8 e. offed ; 1 /&<f T-Y~J: ) 

Are you capable of working now? [ ] Yes [& If no, why not? f l f l l y ~  ~ e 6  

MOTION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR FEE WAIVER 
CAO 1-1OA 4/12/02 

PAGE 3 
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If a health problem keeps you from working, provide the name of your treating doctor: 

. Is your health problem permanent? [ ] Yes [ ] No 

When will you be to work? & ~ ) ~ V L ) L J Y I ,  
ASSETS: 

I 
List all real properly (land and buildings) owned or being purchased by you. 

Legal Your 
Address City State Description Value Equity 

List all other property owned by you and state its value. 

, Description (provide description for each item) Value 

Cash 

Notes and Receivables 

Vehicles: 

BanklCredit UnionlSavinaslCheckina Accounts 
F 

Trust Funds 

Retirement AccountsllRAs/401 ik)s 

Cash Value Insurance ... - 

S~ortina GoodslGuns 

HorseslLivestocMTack 

Other (describe) 

MOTION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR FEE WAIVER 
CAO l.lOA4/12~02 

PAGE 4 
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EXPENSES: List all of your monthly expenses. 
Average 

Expense Monthly Payment 

Vehicle Pavmentls) 

Credit Cards (list each account number) A) 
I ' 

L/\ 

Loans: (name of lender and reason for loan) 

[Loans) ' ~ J , O O O  . S ~ L @ E X T  
5 ~ ~ 4  iMJ .,+he 

ElectricitvlNatural Gas //& 
WaterlSewernrash 

Phone 

Cellular Phone 

CableiSatellite TVilnternet 

Auto Maintenance - r ,\I" / 
Cosmetics/HaircutslSalons 

Entertainment/Books/Maqazines 

Home lnsurance 

Auto lnsurance 

Life lnsurance 

MOTION AND. AFFIDAVIT FOR FEE WAIVER 
CAO 1-1OA 4/12102 

PAGE 5 
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Average 
Expense (continued) Monthly Payment 

Medical Insurance 

Medical Exwense 

Child Care 

'Other " 

MISCELLANEOUS: 

How much can you borrow? $ From whom? 

When did you file your last income tax return? 2 @ ~ ?  Amount of refund: $4 ~bo,& 

PERSONAL REFERENCES: (These persons must be able to verifL information provided.) 

Name Address Phone Years Known 

f ~ e d  ~ t e p X e ; l i o a  /?Q 8 /q6/ , j% 

signaturew 

[ I / J I ' ~ / / &  38IGGE4.1 
Typed Name 

A SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this 2 b day of , Tfnk/r 6 pf , 

Residing at .&%?PfR 
My Commission expires 

MOTION AND AFFIDAVIT FOR FEE WAIVER 
CAO 1-IOA 4112102 

PAGE 6 
-- 08040 



Date: 10/03/2007 
Time: 6:37:43 am 

Federal Bureau of Prisons 
TRUFACS 

Facility: SET 

Inmate Statement 
Sensitive But Unclassified 

Start Date: 01/03/2007 
End Date: 10/03/2007 
Inmate Reg#: 00922287 
Account Status: All 
Institution: All 

General Information 
00922287 Living Quarters: D05-016L 

Inmate Name: DRIGGERS, PAUL WILLIAM Arrived From: 
Current Site Name: SeaTac FDC Transferred To: 
Housing Unit: SET-D-C Account Creation Date: 5/31/2007 

Transaction Details 
Alpha Transaction Encumbrance 
Code Date Time Reference# Payment# Receipt# Transaction Type Amount Amount Ending Balance 
SET 06/05/2007 05:05:21 AM 70184401 Lockbox - CD $40.82 $40.82 
SET 06/05/2007 05:05:28 AM 70184401 Lockbox - CD $20.00 $60.82 
SET 06/06/2007 11:28:35 AM TFN0606 Phone Withdrawal ($20.00) $40.82 
SET 06/08/2007 07:20:28 AM 3 Sales ($24.65) $16.17 
SET 06/09/2007 12:04:07 PM 33318007 Western Union $50.00 $66.17 
SET 06/12/2007 12:01:38 PM TFN0612 Phone Withdrawal ($10.00) $56.17 

3 2; 06/14/2007 12:26:11 PM 87 Sales ($49.90) $6.27 
06/17/2007 05:02:58 AM 33318607 Western Union $30.00 $36.27 

SET 06/17/2007 06:33:31 AM 70185302 Lockbox - CD $50.00 $86.27 
SET 06/18/2007 06:33:04 PM TFN0618 Phone Withdrawal ($10.00) $76.27 
SET 06/21/2007 02:17:22 PM 98 Sales ($61.25) $15.02 
SET 06/22/2007 03:32:51 PM TFN0622 Phone Withdrawal ($5.00) $10.02 
SET 06/25/2007 07:40:47 PM TFN0625 Phone Withdrawal ($10.00) $0.02 
SET 06/26/2007 05:03:31 AM 33319207 Western Union $50.00 $50.02 
SET 06/28/2007 09:40:43 AM 64 Sales ($47.65) $2.37 
SET 07/02/2007 09:40:13 AM FNO702 Phone Withdrawal ($2.00) $0.37 
SET 07/03/2007 05:03:57 AM 33319707 Western Union $65.00 $65.37 
SET 07/03/2007 01:40:26 PM TFN0703 Phone Withdrawal ($20.00) $45.37 
SET 07/06/2007 02:07:29 PM 19 Sales ($27.80) $17.57 

=++ SET 07/09/2007 08:28:46 AM TFN0709 Phone Withdrawal ($10.00) $7.57 
SET 07/10/2007 08:29:46 AM 2 Sales $0.00 $7.57 

. -  Page 1 



- 
Date: 10/03/2007 Federal Bureau of Prisons Facility: SET 
Time: 6:37:44 am TRUFACS 

Inmatestatement M 
Sensitive But Unclassified 

rl 
0 

General Information 0 

00922287 Living Quarters: DO5-016L 
0 

Inmate Reg#: 
Inmate Name: DRIGGERS, PAUL WILLIAM Arrived From: 
Current Site Name: SeaTac FDC Transferred To: 
Housing Unit: SET-D-C Account Creation Date: 5/31/2007 

Transaction Details 
Alpha Transaction Encumbrance 

,4R" Date Time Reference# Payment# Receipt# Transaction Type Amount Amount Ending Balance 
07/11/2007 01:00:31 PM GICP0707 Inmate Co-pay ($2.00) $5.57 

SET 07/12/2007 06:42:59 PM TFN0712 Phone Withdrawal ($5.00) $0.57 
SET 07/17/2007 08:35:45 AM GICD0707 - Debt Encumbrance ($0.57) 

406 
SET 07/19/2007 05:03:26 AM 33320907 Western Union $25.00 $25.57 
SET 07/19/2007 05:03:26 AM GICD0707 - Debt Encumbrance ($1.43) 

409 
SET 07/19/2007 07:31:33 AM TFN0719 Phone Withdrawal ($20.00) $5.57 
SET 07/20/2007 12:10:15 AM GICD0707 - Debt Encumbrance - $1.43 

409 Released 
SET 07/20/2007 12:10:15 AM GICD0707 - Debt Encumbrance - $0.57 

406 Released 
SET 07/20/2007 12:10:15 AM GICD0707 Inmate Co-pay $3.57 
SET 07/24/2007 07:03:49 PM 33321207 Western Union $23.57 
SET 07/26/2007 12:19:53 PM 72 Sales $8.37 
SET 07/29/2007 08:47:01 PM TFN0729 Phone Withdrawal $0.37 

3 z: 08/02/2007 05:03:56 AM 33321907 Western Union $65.37 
08/02/2007 12:09:44 PM 80 Sales $36.12 

SET 08/02/2007 05:29:38 PM TFN0802 Phone Withdrawal $26.12 
SET 08/07/2007 06:29:31 PM TFNO807 Phone Withdrawal $19.12 
SET 08/09/2007 12:28:49 PM 81 Sales $6.47 
SET 08/09/2007 05:27:20 PM TL0809 TRUL Withdrawal $4.47 
SET 08/12/2007 11:25:50 AM TFN0812 Phone Withdrawal $0.47 
SET 08/16/2007 05:03:23 AM 33322907 Western Union $65.47 
SET 08/16/2007 09:15:30 AM 59 Sales $38.87 
SET 08/16/2007 01:24:15 PM TFNO816 Phone Withdrawal $23.87 
SET 08/16/2007 08:33:44 PM no816 TRUL Withdrawal $21.87 
SET 08/23/2007 12:45:23 PM 44 Sales $4.63 
SET 08/24/2007 05:59:10 PM TL0824 TRUL Withdrawal $2.63 * 
SET 08/29/2007 09:48:05 AM TFN0829 Phone Withdrawal $0.63 

- Page 2 
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Date: 10/03/2007 Federal Bureau of Prisons Facility: SET 
Time: 6:37:44 am TRUFACS 

Inmate Statement m~ 
Sensitive But Unclassified rC 0 

General Information 0 
Inmate Reg#: 00922287 Living Quarters: DO5-016L 

c 
Inmate Name: DRIGGERS, PAUL WILLIAM Arrived From: 
Current Site Name: SeaTac FDC Transferred To: 
Housing Unit: SET-D-C Account Creation Date: 5/31/2007 

Transaction Details 
Alpha Transaction Encumbrance 7z Date Time Reference# Payment# Receipt# Transaction Type Amount Amount Endina Balance 

09/02/2007 05:03:07 AM 33324107 Western Union $65.00 $65.63 
SET 09/02/2007 12:41:51 PM TFN0902 Phone Withdrawal ($15.00) $50.63 
SET 09/02/2007 09:10:17 PM no902 TRUL Withdrawal ($2.00) $48.63 
SET 09/07/2007 12:41:33 PM 85 Sales ($47.52) $1.11 
SET 09/12/2007 08:47:15 AM TFN0912 Phone Withdrawal ($1.00) $0.11 
SET 09/17/2007 08:03:21 AM 33325107 Western Union $65.00 $65.11 
SET 09/17/2007 10: 10:28 AM TFN0917 Phone Withdrawal ($15.00) $50.11 
SET 09/17/2007 02:46:25 PM TL0917 TRUL Withdrawal ($2.00) $48.11 
SET 09/20/2007 11:37:12 AM 9 Sales ($35.45) $12.66 
SET 09/21/2007 06:17:00 PM TL0921 TRUL Withdrawal ($2.00) $10.66 
SET 09/21/2007 07:01:09 PM TFNO92l Phone Withdrawal ($10.00) $0.66 
SET 10/02/2007 05:04:07 AM 33300208 Western Union $65.00 $65.66 
SET 10/02/2007 06:53:16 AM TFN1002 Phone Withdrawal ($20.00) $45.66 
SET 10/02/2007 05:33:15 PM n1002 TRUL Withdrawal ($2.00) $43.66 

Total Transactions: 61  Totals: $43.66 $0.00 

Current Balances 

Available Pre-Release Debt SPO Other Outstanding Administrative Account 
Alpha Code Balance Balance Encumbrance Encumbrance Encumbrance Instruments Holds Balance 

SET $43.66 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $43.66 

Totals: $43.66 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $43.66 

- Page 3 



Case No. CVOC0719469 

NO. 

A.M. 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF 

THE STATE OF IDAHO. IN AND FOR TWE COUNTY OF ADA 

ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR 
FEE WAIVER 

lo 

11 

l4 I1 This matter came before the Court on the Plaintiff's Motion for Fee Waiver on his 

AMANDA GRAFE, IDAHO HEALTH 
AND WELFARE, eta]., 

12 

13 

15 11 "Complaint and Request for Declaratory Judgment, with Motion for Dismissal." 

Defendant. 

17 appears that he is attempting to sue the Idaho Department of Health and Welfare, the Post Falls II 
16 

l8 11 Police Department and certain police officers employed by that department, two magistrate 

It appears that the Plaintiff, Paul Driggers, is a prison inmate in Seattle, Washington. It 

lP 11 judges, a guardian ad litem and a Kootenai County. Idaho, public defender. 

I I sufficient information to support the contention that this Court has jurisdiction in this matter. A 
22 

20 

21 

23 II review of his Complaint reveals that it is the Plaintiff's contention that his children are in the 

The motion for fee waiver is denied. The Plaintiff has not supplied the Court with 

24 II custody of the Idaho Department of Health and Welfare. It also appears that this lawsuit is an 

25 II attempt to collaterally attack the outcome of that case. 

26 
ORDER - 1 



The Motion for Fee Waiver is hereby DENIED. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

District Judge /! 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, J. David Navarro, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that I have mailed, by 

rnited Slates Mail, on this day of December 2007, one copy of the foregoing as notice 

ursuant to Rule 77(d) I.C.R. to each of the attorneys of record in this cause in envelopes 

ddressed as follows: 

aul William Driggers, inmate 
.eg. Nu. 00922-287 
DC Seatac Unit DC 
.O. Box 13900 
eattle, WA 98198-1090 

J. DAVID NAVARRO 



~ ~ C E I V E B  Q A I C M ~  .dl) 
I) DEC 2 4 4 NO .- 

A M  
PILE 

ad% COVBD~%LIAM DRIGGERS, in persona propria 
~MZ--- 

Reg. 00922-287 DEc 2 4 2207 
FCI Florence, 
P.O. Box 6000 J DAVID NAVARRO, Clerk 

Florence, CO 81226-6000 
By ATOONE 

DEPUTY 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF 

THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR ADA COUNTY 

PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, 
Petitioner, 1 

1 
V. CIVIL ACTION NO.: CV OCO 

AMANDA GRAFE. 
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND WELFARE, MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION 
RICHARD ARMSTRONG, 1 - OF PLAINTIFF'S FORMA PAUPERIS 
et al., 1 APPLICATION 

Defendants. ) ( dfi, T E A  R U ~ / N C  R E ~ ~ ~ J T E ~ )  
1 
1 

Pursuant to Rule ll(a)(2) and Rule 11(B) of the Idaho Rules 
of Civil Procedure Plaintiff Driggers moves for Reconsideration of 

his Application for Fee Waiver (forma pauperis) which was denied 

by this court in its ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR FEE WAIVER dated 

December 7, 2007. 

In its Order the court states that plaintiff has not supplied 

the court with sufficient information to support the contention that 

this court has jurisdiction in this matter. 

Plaintiff clarifies for the court that his lawsuit is 

primarily an action in TORT for the wrongful actions against plain- 
tiff and damages resulting therefrom. In fact, plaintiff's descrip- 

tion of his grievances comprises about 40 pages. The Complaint for 

TORT names at least one State of Idaho agency (the Idaho Department 

of Health and Welfare) and some of its employees, and also agents 
who worked in tandem with the Department: 

It also names the Legal Custodian of the plaintiff's children, 

Richard Armstrong, who is a resident of Ada County, and who continues 

within Ada County to wrongfully detain plaintiff's children over 

his continuing objections. 
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The Supplement was attached to the original Complaint. 

Title 6, Chapter 914 of the Idaho Statutes for TORT 

actions states that the district court shall have jurisdiction 

over any action brought under this act. And Title 6, Chapter 915 
of the Idaho Statutes declares in relevant part: 

" Actions against the state or its employee shall 
be brought in the county in which the cause of action 
arose or in Ada county [emphasis added] ....... 
Actions against a political subdivision or its 
employees shall be brought. .... in any county where 
the political subdivision is located. " 

Needless to say the Idaho Department of Health and Welfare 

is a political subdivision of the State and is located and its 

seat is in Boise, (Ada county), Idaho. 

It seems clear enough that this court does have jurisdiction 

over the defendants as well as the subject matter of the Action. 

Plaintiff detailed some of these same facts in his Supplementary 

Complaint filed with the Complaint. 

In respect to the issue of the Declaratory Judgment plain- 

tiff proceeds pursuant to Rule 57 of the Idaho Rules of Civil 

Procedure. 

" The procedure for obtaining a declaratory judgment 
pursuant to the statutes of this State, shall be in 
accordance with these rules.....The existence of 
another adequate remedy does not preclude a judgment 
for declaratory relief in cases where it is appropriate. " 

Plaintiff needs forma pauperis status to carry his civil 

action to completion. Plaintiff maintains he is still qualified 

to be approved as a petitioner-plaintiff in a state of poverty 

unable by himself to pay the costs that may arise. 

THEREFORE, plaintiff PRAYS for Reconsideration and begs 

that his Application for forma pauperis status be granted. 

RESPECTFULLY, 
PAUL WILLIAM DR 

BY # 
Executed the (J'laintif f-petit 
day 2007. 



PAUL WILLIAM 
Reg. 00922-287 
Federal Corr. 
P.O. Box 6000 
Florence, CO 81226-6000 

j. DAVLD WAVj.ihir!.; uibrk 
By L. HMES 

DEPUN 

IN THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO FOR ADA COUNTY, IDAHO 

PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, ) CASE NO. (gm~ " 7/?qd? . 
et al., Plaintiff, ) 

v. ) 
SUPPLEMENT TO THE MOTION FOR 

) 
RECONSIDERATION OF DENIAL OF 

AMANDA GRAFE, 
APPLICATION FOR FEE WAIVER 

et al., ) 
Defendants. ) 

REQUEST FOR RULING 

) SUPPLEMENT TO THE BRIEF IN 
SUPPORT OF THE COMPLAINT 

Approximately a month ago plaintiff filed a Motion for 

Reconsideration of this court's denial of his request for a fee 

waiver. Presently plaintiff supplements herewith that Motion by 
the following discussion and argument in support of this Motion. 

ISSUE OF JURISDICTION 

In plaintiEEts Motion for Reconsideration he did demonstrate 

that according to Idaho statutes this court does have personal 

jurisdiction. 

In this court's ruling of December 7th, 2007, the court 
suggested the Complaint appears to be a "Collateral" attack upon 

another judicial ruling. Plaintiff now addresses this suggestion. 

THE SUBSTANTIAL NATURE OF PLAINTIFF'S GRIEVANCES 

This case concerns plaintiff's young children and family 

integrity. As wise courts have appreciated and commented upon, such 

things are far more precious than any property. Plaintiff asserts 

he can establish through evidence that his children have been stolen 

from him by fraud. Without justifiable cause it has now recently 

exceeded 24-monLhs since plaintiff has seen or spoken with his three 

daughters. This situation not only needs to be rectified but 
000.19 

'2 



PAGE NO. TWO (2) SUPPLEMENT TO THE BRIEF..... y&,c -7/;7944' 7 
plaintiff is entitled to damages from the time his children were 

fraudulently and wrongly taken from him until such time as they 
are restored to their natural and proper relationship. 

In most Civil cases the damage from having to wait for 

the court and litigation process to complete is amendable to repair 

or restitution. However, in the circumstances involving young 

children the damage from extended total separation from a parent is 
irreparable and that damage is almost wholly attributable to the 
ordinary slowness of resolving issues in court. And there really 

is no amount of money that can compensate for such losses. 

It is as if any observer or the public can witness the 
reality that no family court (or any other type of court) is actually 

appropriate or amendable (or amenable either) to resolving problems 

in domestic matters but is only capable of destroying families'. 

As stated, it has now been more than 2-years since plaintiff has had 

contact with his minor children. The whole situation as it came 

about and exists today in plaintiff's case is not substantially 
different from the human rights abuses perpetrated against families 

in totalitarian socialist States, as will be revealed by the facts 

in this case. 

As explained, this affair concerns plaintiff's children and 

time is of the essence. In view of the substance, nature and 
importance of the case to this court these matters should now take 

priority and the case expedited. 

THE NATURE OF PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT 

Plaintiff submits that it may be debateable whether the 
Complaint constitutes a collateral attack as it may be more akin 

to a direct attack on the previous case. 

A proceeding that is in effect a direct attack on a judgment 
is - not a collateral attack, even if the relief sought includes an 

injunction to restrain further proceedings on the Judgment. 

(SEE Hill V. Walker, 154 A.L.R. 814, 944). - 1/ 
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The a d d i t i o n  of a  p r a y e r  f o r  r e l i e f  w i t h  r e s p e c t  t o  t h e  

e n f o r c e m e n t  of  a  Judgment w i l l  n o t  t r a n s f o r m  i n t o  a  c o l l a t e r a l  

a t t a c k  a n  a c t i o n  o r  p r o c e e d i n g  which would c l e a r l y  be  a d i r e c t  

a t t a c k  o t h e r w i s e ,  s i n c e  i t s  p u r p o s e  i s  t h e  v a c a t i o n  o r  annulment  

of t h e  Judgment .  ( ~ r a k k e  V. Hosk ins ,  67 N . W .  235;  1896) .  2/ - 

However i t  may b e ,  a  r e v i e w  of  t h e  d e t a i l s  o f  t h e  Compla in t  

i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  f r a u d ,  d e c e i t  and  c o l l u s i o n  a r e  a t  t h e  c o r e  of  e v e n t s .  

The f a c t s ,  a s  c a n  be  e s t a b l i s h e d  by b o t h  d i r e c t  and  circumstantial 

e v i d e n c e ,  a l s o  i n d i c a t e s  t h a t  t h e  m a g i s t r a t e  c o u r t  i n  Koo tena i  

County h a s  a c t e d  i r r e g u l a r l y  towards  p l a i n t i f f .  

Hence i t  i s  r e l e v a n t  t h a t  t h e  d o c t r i n e  of  Res j u d i c a t a ,  w i t h  i t s  

companion,  C o l l a t e r a l  e s t o p p e l ,  a r e  founded upon p r i n c i p l e s  o f  

fundamen ta l  f a i r n e s s .  The d o c t r i n e  of  Res j u d i c a t a  i s  n o t  a b s o l u t e ;  

a  c o u r t  s h o u l d  n o t  a d h e r e  t o  t h e  d o c t r i n e  where i t s  a p p l i c a t i o n  

would work a n  i n j u s t i c e .  Thus ,  s i t u a t i o n s  may a r i s e  which c a l l  f o r  

e x c e p t i o n s  t o  t h e  a p p l i c a t i o n s  of  t h e  d o c t r i n e ,  s u c h  a s  where  t h e  

p a r t y  a g a i n s t  whom t h e  e a r l i e r  d e c i s i o n  i s  a s s e r t e d  d i d  n o t  h a v e  a  

f u l l  and f a i r  o p p o r t u n i t y  t o  l i t i g a t e  t h a t  i s s u e  i n  t h e  e a r l i e r  c a s e .  

( ~ l l e n ,  66 L.Ed.2d 308; 1980) .  

11  Fraud by a  p a r t y  w i l l  n o t  undermine t h e  c o n c l u s i v e n e s s  
of  a  Judgment u n l e s s  t h e  f r a u d  was E x t r i n s i c ,  t h a t  i s ,  
i t  d e p r i v e d  t h e  o p p o s i n g  p a r t y  of  t h e  o p p o r t u n i t y  t o  
a p p e a r  and p r e s e n t  h i s  o r  h e r  c a s e .  

FOOTNOTES 

1/ An a t t a c k  on a  Judgment i n  p r o c e e d i n g s  b a s e d  on e q u i t a b l e  - 
r e l i e f  a s  a l l o w e d  by r u l e  o r  law c o n s t i t u t e s  a  d i r e c t  a t t a c k  
and i s  n o t  a  b a r r e d  c o l l a t e r a l  a t t a c k .  T h i s  may b e  a p p l i c a -  
b l e  where t h e  p r imary  and b a s i c  o b j e c t  of  t h e  s u i t  i s  t o  
o b t a i n  a n  i n j u n c t i o n  a g a i n s t  t h e  e n f o r c e m e n t  of  t h e  Judgment 
o r  r e l i e f  i n  t h e  n a t u r e  of  annulment  o f  t h e  Judgment .  
Thus,  f o r  example,  a  Compla in t  t o  s e t  a s i d e  a  Judgment  
a l l e g e d  t o  be  be  v o i d  i s  a  d i r e c t  and n o t  a  c o l l a t e r a l  
a t t a c k  upon t h e  Judgment .  AM. J U R .  2d,  S e c t i o n  747 
PROCEEDINGS I N  EQUITY FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT. 

2/ P l a i n t i f f  i n  h i s  s i t u a t i o n  h a s  no a c c e s s  t o  any  I d a h o  Case - 
law o r  t h e  Case law of  any  S t a t e .  He h a s  o n l y  f e d e r a l  s o u r c e s .  
P l a i n t i f f  d o e s  p o s s e s s  some of  t h e  Idaho  R u l e s  o f  C i v i l  
P rocedure .  

P l a i n t i f f  h a s  no p r a c t i c a l  access t o  any l awyer  o r  l a w y e r ' s  
a d v i c e  o r  h e l ~ .  



PAGE NO. FOUR (4) SUPPLEMENT TO THE BRIEF....... 

The principles of Res judicata may not be invoked 
to sustain fraud, and a Judgment obtained by fraud or 
collusion mav not be used as a basis for the application 
of the doctrine of Res 'udicata (AM. JUR. 20, ' $ection 
537. FRAUD OR COLL* 

The basis for allowing a collateral attack is that a Judgment 

reached without due process of law is without jurisdiction and void 
and thus attackable collaterally by resistance to its enforcement, 

since the government is forbidden by the fundamental law to take 

either life, liberty, or property without due process of law, - and 
its courts are included in the prohibition. 

(SEE, Bass V. Hoagland, 172 F. 2d 205; 5th Cir. 1949). 

I, Judgments may be void due to fraud, and thus subject 
to collateral attack; however, a collateral attack 
cannot be maintained on the grounds that the Judgment 
was obtained throueh fraudulent conduct Intrinsic to 
the Judgment. ~hu:, Judgments based on Extrinsic fraud 
may be subject to collateral attack. " (743 F. Supp. 
700, D. Ariz. 1990). 

I, Extrinsic fraud necessarily requires evidence not found 
in the record. 
A collateral challenge to a Judgment obtained by Extrinsic 
fraud is allowed because such fraud perverts the judicial 
processes and prevents the court or the non-defrauding 
party from discovering the fraud through the regular 
advarsarial process. ( ~ e e t  V. Peet, 429 S.E. 2d 487; 
1993). - 

As outlined in the Complaint this plaintiff has been denied 

any chance to defend his, or his children's interests, has been 

denied any chance to present evidence exposing for the record the 

fraudulent means used to steal his children and to usurp by force 

and fraud an unwarranted jurisdiction over his children. The 

Kootenai County Court never even had legitimate territorial juris- 

diction allowing it to entertain any further action relative to the 

plaintive or his children. 

RELIEF REQUESTED 

Therefore, plaintiff prays for relief from this court as 

follows: 

1) That the fee waiver be granted and plaintiff be 
00022 
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allowed to proceed in forma pauperis. 

2 That the case be allowed to proceed with plaintiff 
being allowed to serve Summons with the Complaint upon each of 

the defendants at his own costs. 

3 )  That this case be otherwise allowed to proceed with 
Service of Process effected by plaintiff upon defendants at his 

own costs. 

4 That the arguments herein be considered by this court 
and added to the plaintiff's Brief in support of his Complaint. 

RESPECTFULLY, PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, in Persona Propria 
/'. 

Dated: 7 '  2008. * 



PAUL WI<S~E~&'&\~&&, Pro Per 
Reg. 00922-287 
Federal Corr. Institute 
P.O. Box 6000 
Florence, CO 81226-6000 

IN THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF 

THE STATE OF IDAHO FOR ADA COUNTY, IDAHO 

PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, ) 
et al., \ 

Plaintiffs, I 

) 
CASE NO. CVOC 719469 

v. 
AMANDA GRAFE, ) 

) 
PLAINTIFF DRIGGERS' OBJECTION 

et al., 
Defendants. TO CLERK'S FAILURE TO FILE > - -- 

\ 
COMPLAINT AND TO RETURN OF SAME -- -- 

The Plaintiff, PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, hereby files his 

OBJECTION to the return of his Complaint identified under the 

above indicated case number, by the Clerk of this Court (See copy 

of letter attached hereto providing a letter of explanation). 

Plaintiff respectfully states and argues as a basis for his 

OBJECTION herein that Rule 10(a)(l) of the Idaho Rules of Civil 

Procedure do not explicitly mandate refusal to file a copy of a 

pleading. Plaintiff can certainly understand that the court needs 

a petitioner's actual original signature on a document presented 

before it so that accountability can be secure. However in this 

case it would have been sufficient for the Clerk of the court to 

mail this Plaintiff a document for him to sign and return. The 
procedure used, however, has now further delayed Plaintiff's action 

to redress his grievances, and cost him unnecessary extra costs for 

re-mailing his entire complaint with exhibits. 

11 We are generally more solicitious of the rights of pro se 
litigants, particularly when technical jurisdictional 
requirements are involved. 11 
~araux V. Pulley, 739 F.2d 437, 439-440; Borzeka V. Heckler, 
39 F, 2d 444, N.2 (9th Cir., 1984) 

It ..... less stringent standards for pro se litigants. 11 
Harris V. Kerner, 404 U.S. 519, 520-21, 30 L.Ed.2d 652 (1972). 

00024 
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A s i t u a t i o n  somewhat on p o i n t  t o  t h i s  o b j e c t i o n  i s  C o r j a s s o  

V. Ayer s ,  278 F. 3d 874,  878 ( 9 t h  C i r c u i t ,  2002) ,  

I t  Because C o r j a s s o  was a  P r o  Se p e t i t i o n e r ,  t h e  d i s t r i c t  
c o u r t  e r r e d  i n  r e j e c t i n g  h i s  p e t i t i o n  on t h e  ground 
t h a t  h e  used  a  w h i t e d - o u t  c o v e r  s h e e t  from t h e  wrong 
d i s t r i c t .  " 

Moreover,  t h e  e n v e l o p e  from t h e  c l e r k  was i n i t i a l l y  m a i l e d  

t o  t h e  wrong a d d r e s s  t h e n  r e t u r n e d  t o  t h e  c o u r t  and  t h a t  r e q u i r e d  

e i g h t - d a y s .  Four-days l a t e r  t h e  e n v e l o p e  c o n t a i n i n g  t h e  Compla in t  

was r e - m a i l e d  and r e c e i v e d  t e n  ( 1 0  ! ) d a y s  l a t e r .  T h i s  i s  a  

t o t a l  t i m e  of  22-days ! 

P l a i n t i f f  i s  r e - s u b m i t t i n g  t h e  Compla in t  w i t h  t h e  o r i g i n a l  

of h i s  s i g n a t u r e s .  

RESPECTFULLY, PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGEFS, P r o  P e r  

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING: 

I h e r e b y  c e r t i f y  t h a t  I h a v e  m a i l e d  
a  copy of  t h i s  document t o  t h e  Ada 
County C o u r t ,  200 W .  Fro* S t . ,  B o i s e ,  
Idaho  83702 t h e  -?QJTiay of  , ~ f l ~ ~ A . ~ ~  , 2008. 
-;/--.-. --,\,.<a d. I '  
i- 

Witness  t o  m a i l i n g :  

( P r i n t e d  Name) 

Logged a t  FCI F l o r e n c e  

day  o f '  



Christopher Rich 
Chief Deputy 

200 W. Front Street 
Boise, Idaho 83702-7300 

Accouuting 
Room 1191 

Civil Court 
Room 1 155 
Phone (208) 287-6900 
Fax (208) 287-6919 

Court Assistance Off~cer 
Room 1 182 
Phone (208) 287-6963 

Cdminal Court 
Room 1 190 
Phone (208) 287-6900 
Fax (208j 287-6919 

Elections 
Room 1202 
Phone (208) 287-6860 
Fax (208) 287-6849 

Payroll 
Room 1193 
Phone (208) 287-6840 
Fax (208) 287-6989 

Recorder 
Room 1208 
Phone (208) 287-6840 
Fax (208) 287-6849 

3. . DAVID , ,~ .~. .NAVA.RRO 
&$~:co@$~  ofthe he Dis 
,J&x-'offl&O .. ' : Auditor . ,  ,.. . and. , .. 

. ,  . 

Clerk of the Court 
Ada County 
200 W. Front St. 
Boise, ID 83702-7300 

Paul W. Griggers 
REG NU. 00922-287 
FDC Seatac DC 
PO Box 13900 
Seattle WA 98198-1090 

January 2,2008 

Re: CVOCO7 19469 

Dear Mr. Driggers, 

We received your "Complaint, Summons, Supplement to Complaint and Money 
Order #R100211217997" on January 2, 2007. Please be advised that the 
document(s) you submitted do(es) not comply with the Idaho Rules of Civil 
Procedure, specifically: '"i 

Rule 10(a)(l) Improper Format; the Complaint is a copy, although the face 
page is an original, the signature must be original (you may also want to 
double check your page numbers). 

1 
When an error in procedurelformat is identified, it's my duty as correspondence 
clerk is to return documents and provide a letter of explanation. Therefore, I am 
returning your document(s), un-filed. 

Typicallx when someone wants to add a party, they file an amended .complaint. 
Since I'm returning your complaint anyway, it may be prudent to. make the 

artieson your pleadings. 

Enclosures: Letter, Complaint (copy & cover page), Supplement to the Complain6 Summons (6) 

Cc: tile 



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL 

PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, 
Plaintiff. 

VS. 

AMANDA GRAFE, et al., 
Defendants. 

Case No. CV OC 07-19469 

ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR 
RECONSIDERATION 

This matter comes before the Court on the Plaintiffs motion and supplemental motion to I 
reconsider the denial of his fee waiver application. A motion for reconsideration is brought under 

Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 1 l(a)(2)(B). The decision to grant or deny a request for 

reconsideration rests in the sound discretion ofthe trial court. Carnell v. Barker Mgt., Inc., 137 Idahc 

322,329,48 P.3d 651,658 (2002). The Plaintiffs motions have not set forth the legal or factual 

reasons necessary for the Court to reconsider its decision. Therefore, the motions for reconsideratior 

are hereby DENIED at the discretion of the Court. 
I 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 
4 

Dated this2Zday of February 2008. 

1 / ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION - Page I 000%' 1 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

25- I, HEREBY CERTIFY that on the d a y  of February 2008, I caused a true and correct 
copy of the foregoing ORDER to be served by the method indicated below, and addressed to the 
following: 

Paul William Driggers,#00922-287 
FEDERAL CORR. INSTITUTE 
PO BOX 6000 
FLORENCE CO 81226-6000 

J. DAVID NAVARRO 
Clerk of the District Court 

I, / 

ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION - Page 2 00028 
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Paul W. Driggers 
4742 West Havasupai Dr. 
Glendale, AZ 85308 

Number 
*g-1+ 200'7 

TESTAMENTARY AFFIDAVIT 

lhis Testamentary is prepared in accordance for use under the authority of 
an in accordance with the "Convention de le hay, 5 October, 1961", for evidentiary 
purposes, Federal and State, under the authority of and in accordance with the RULES 
OF EVIDENCE, Rule 902, to establish "self-authenticating evidence under seal". 

On the soil of KOOTENAI ) 
) 

On the soil of IDAHO ) 

TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS S , W L  COME, GREETINGS! 

The undessigned, affiant sui juris, heretofore having properly identified b I f  to be a 
native born natural American citiz.e& jus SO& bearing true faith and allegiance thereto; a 
sovereign elector inhabiting IDAHO, enjoying the 'Right of soil", "Right of property", 
"Right of preemption", "Right of exemption", and all other rights unalienable, as publicly 
published and thus declared nunc pro tunc, and by virtue of the appertaining thereto, to 
wit: 

I speciiically deny that I have granted, donated or given any legal title to any purported, 
implied, resulting, charitable, or other trust administered by the United States, the United 
States of America, or the state of DAHO. I further specificdy deny tbat I ever had or 
have any intent to create a a s t u i  que trust, whereby PAUL W. (initial only) surnamed 
DHGGERS is settier, dorm, or gmntor of any Res to which a trust &mein PAUL W. 
DRIGGERS is a beneficiary having a tcnitorial relationship with the United Slates, 
United States of America, or the state of Idaho. 

I specifically deny that I ever had or now have intent to pledge, giq assign, act as 
settler, donor or granting of any Res which would attach to my children, my biological 
prop@ gifted to me by the Creator, as subject to condition precedeat, thereby PAUL W. 
DRIGGERS is free born upon the soil of DAHO country. 

Likewise and in accordance with same, thereby my children to wit: CSARENA M. 
(initial only) DRIGGERS; DESARAE J. (initial only) DRIGGERS; and MaINDA K. 
{initial only) DRIGGEIW; are all and each and everyone fi.ee born upon the soil of 
IDAHO country. 

I specifically deny that there is any law that can compel me to accept or assign 
liabilities imposed by the compelled use of a legal personality. 



Whereupon, I, PAUL W. DRIGGERS juris et de jure, state and declare that the 
foregoing is entirely true, correct, cerlaio, and complete, not interposed .to cause delay, 
and that without mental reservation or hesitation, coercion, or fortiori, 1 have voluntarily 
appeared before a Notary Public and have ascribed my l a a  signature hereto, appearing 
herein below, under pain and penalty provided by law for perjury. 

Further &ant saith naught. 

Dated PLLT - \q 2007. 
By: 

sui juris 
Mailing Address: 
4742 West Havasupai Dr. 
Glendale, AZ 85308 

state of J&il,dWh* 1 so 1 

County of + SS. 
Subscribed and &ed to, before me, a notary signator having 

personally appeared before me this day of 
identified himself to be one and the same and 
declaration q v l  set out, ascribed h k  signature above. 

My commission expires 
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w m FZRST rnl- DISTX~CT COURT OF THE STAT%% IDAHO 

FOR TfD-3 COtJNTY OF KO0 

Phil L Ld# ~A/L;eE/PJ- 
5 / E&ST / ""-dl/- 
f% j~  F&,LS, Z D  , @$fl5$ 

%.at?- 773- 535394 

STATE OF IDAHO, 1 
Plaintiff, 

CASE NO. CR-2005-0023230 
VS. 1 

? 
PAW W. DRIGGERS, 1 

Defendant. 1 
) MOTION CHANGE COUNSEL 

(conflict' of Interest) 

Appears now f??d 3fl lGC~fiJT and respecthlly Motions the Conrt to 
dis&ss hisher presently assigned lawyer from resprwenting bidher in any fscher 
pro.pdiings in this case and to appoint a new Attorney at Law to represent himmer so that 
hish& &erest will be adequately represented and advocated 

The grounds for this Motion are outlined in the accompanying B d a v i t s  attached hereto 
and incorporated by reference hereby. 

Thqefore this Motion should be granted. 

Res~ectfdlYY (Printed Name) 

f a ~ ~  W: ~ ~ L C G E / P J -  

U 

Dated; .A 
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1 
) ss. 

C O W Y  OF KOOTENAI ) 

AFFDDAVrr OF PAUL W. DIRIGGERS 

I, the below-signed PAUL W. DRTGGERS, without coercion or duress aqd being of 
a stable and sound mind do bereby state solemnly under oath under the penalties 
provided by law for perjury or false swearing, that the following averments, 
declprations or statements are true and correct to the best'of my knowledge and 
belief. 

Thqt Larry Purviance of the Kootenai County Public Defender's Office Was 
appointed by the Kootenai County Court to represent me in a matter involving my 
chiidren and an allegation of physical abuse. This was case number '05-8666'. 
I first met Larry Purviance the day of a scheduled Shelter Care Hearing on or about 
the 22"d day of November, 2005. That Mr. Purviance advised me to stipufate to  
Shelter Care for my children for a 30-day period due to  the fact that the hearing 
would be futile for us dne to the fact that Mr. Purviance had just received the 
paperwork and was not in any way prepared or ready to proceed in the court 
heaying. I did agree or stipulate to thii Shelter Care because it was comparable to  a 
Continuance allowing ns more time to prepare a defense properly for a hearing. 

That I had a conference with Mr. Purviauce in his offiee on or about the l* day of 
December, 2005, that lasted for about 35-minutes. He advised me that he still did 
not have any Diicovery materials from the State and therefore there was little we 
codd-discuss. After this Mr. Pnrvhnce and I did not discuss the details qf the ease 
and he did not-inform me eonceming the receipt of Discovery materials or when he 
might ri;sebe fiein. On the 12* day of December, 2905, when 1 met Mr. Plnwrance 
a t  the Court he advised he had Diicovery. Thii was a mere 4 (four) days before a 
scheduled Adjudication Hearing and Mr. Purviance did not provide me with a single 
reaqou t o  believe that we could be ready for the hearing. He had not inteniewed 
any lay-witnesses I offered, nor any expert witnesses, and neither did he formally 
interrogate for rebuttal purposes any State witnesses. In short, he was not prepared 
to effectivety represent me and present my available explanation to the Cpur t  

I realiied or assumed that he had been busy due to handling many cases and 
belbed that he roald  catch up with the work and do a d s e n t  job and I was willing 

Page -1 - 



to go along with a modest Continuance or extension of time for the Adjudication 
heariqg to allow time to prepare properly. I did not fee1 I had anv reasoq to distrust 
Mr. Pvrviaoce. In fact I felt confident in his ability to settle the case amiqbfy and 
accepfably when he tofd he, just prior to going into the Pre-Trial Conference room 
tbat he planned on getting a stipulation from the State that my children cpuld come 
home immediately with the condition that protective monitoring would be done a t  
the fitmily home. This further instilled confidence in me respecting his desire to help 
me. 
I further state that it was about 15-minutes later that Mr. Purviance came out of the 
Court room from the Pre-Trial conference carrying a document He informed me 
that he had made a good deal with the Prosecutor. That the agreementwas that as 
SO04 as I had obtained medicaid coverage for my chiidren that the children would 
be returned home and we could then start a case plan with the children a t  home. 
'Mr. Purviance Eokied the document to show me one senteqee regarding the Con& 
approeng the Health &Welfare Department returning the children to their home. 
He explained that the Court could not legally order the chiidren returned, but that 
the 'children would be returned by separate agreement with Eealth & Welfare as 
soop as I did my part in obtaining insurance coverage. None of the rest of this 
document was made visible to me because Mr. Purvianee kept it folded while 
holding it down on the counter-top. As my Representatke Counsel I tm$ed Mr. 
Pu+vianee and that he would have enlightened me as to any other material 
coqditions or any rights being waived. He most certainly did not discuss with me the 
paper o r  explain the document in its entirety. Christine McNutt, Case Worker from 
Hedth & Welfare, came over to us and stated that ~ e a l f d  & Welfare wodld work 
with me and help me get the Medicaid set up so that the children could hq refsrned 
hoipe. Other State personel invobed in the case also made statements to me 
consistent with the story I was being given. These facts are not only my testimony as  
eviqence but I can support these statements I am making with strict proof in any 
Coqrt hearing. I state that even to this day I have not seen the entirety of the 
dwnment X signed 
me, 

I sfpe I then immediately thatday went to %he Medicaid office and completed an 
application for Medicaid W t a n c e .  A copy was stamped 'received' and given to  
me. Then it was expliiined to me that I could not oh$@n Medicaid approval because 
the ~hildren were n d h 4 h e  home. I felt that I had been given a bogus deal because 
it was impossible to p@orm and that the "deaI" had not been made in gciod faith 
butyith an intent tdikick me inasmuch as the State workers dealt with these cases 
all the time and sho~ld  have known the kids had to be in the home first. 
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E MAIL 

- -On thq 15*' day of December, 2005,l had a phone conference with Lany  Purviance 
and he told me that he wontd made some phone calls and get the Medicaig issue 
resohred and that my children would likely be home before Christmas. 
1 first learned of the crooked and corrupt fraud perpetrated upon me on the 
mornipg of December lYth, 2005, when I contacted 'Aman@a',&e new Ca$e Worker 
assigned to the we, who informed me of some of the contents of the document with 
my signature on it Mr. Purviauce refuses to cornmnnicate with me since the 15& 
day of December, 2005. 

1 state that I feel this has been a monstrous and incredible fraud upon me by almost 
everyone involved in the case, and I naturally question how 1 can trust anyone in 
"the system7' t o  do or complete a &'Case Plan" with me and act in good faith towards 
me. 

I further state that on the 29"' December, 2005,l spent the time and expense to  go to 
Court reference t o  a Misdemeanor citation for allegedly Driving while Privileges 
suspended, (case number Cr-2005-0023230), on which Mr. Purviance ha4 been 
appoiqted to represent m a  That after sitfing an hour 1 found out Mr. Purvianee 
had gotten the case continued and had failed to have the decency to notify me by 
mail or phone. That I walked over to his office and neithe; Mr. Purviancv or his 
secretpry would come out to talk to me although I waited 20- minutes, saying I just 
=&ed a minute. 

1 state that I have read and understand aL1 the above that I have declared to be  true 
and Qat it is true and accurate. 

S U B S W E D  AND SWORN TO BEFORE IvfE A NOTARY PUBLIC OF THE 
STATE GT" ~ A E o  on t?teJq+h. &qy of D~ceiiibei-, 2005, personaiiy appearing 
PAUS, W. DRTGGERS. 

1 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

. . I. 

JULIA Vv'fiiii,E 
F2CITARY PUBLlC 
STAT- OF IDAHO i . - - .  - - - 

My Commission Expires: 
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LAWRENCE G. WASDEN 
ATTORNEYGENERAL 

STEVEN L. OLSEN, ISB # 3586 
LITIGATION DIVISION CHIEF 

MELISSA MOODY, ISB # 6027 
Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Len B. Jordan Building, Lower Level 
650 W. State Street 
P. 0. Box 83720 
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010 
Telephone: (208) 334-2400 
Facsimile: (208) 854-8073 
E-mail: melissa.moody@ag.idaho.gov 

Attorneys for Defendant, Idaho Department of Health and Welfare 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA 

PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, DESARAE J. 
DRIGGERS, CSARENA M. DRIGGERS 
AND MILINDA K. DRIGGERS, 

Plaintiffs, 

V.. 

AMANDA GRAFE, The IDAHO DEPARTMENT 
OF HEALTH AND WELFARE, RICHARD 
ARMSTRONG, KAREN R. VASSALLO, 
DAVID BECK, THE POST FALLS POLICE 
DEPARTMENT, CERTAIN UNKNOWN POST 
FALLS POLICE OFFICERS, EUGENE 
MARANO, ROBERT BURTON, THE 
KOOTENAI COUNTY COURT, L N A  
GREEN, CASA, DANIEL COOPER, AND THE 
KOOTENAI COUNTY PUBLIC 
DEFENDANRS' OFFICE, 

) Case No. CV OC 07-19469 
1 
1 
) NOTICE OF SPECIAL 
) APPEARANCE AND 
) MOTION TO DISMISS 
) 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

Defendants. 1 

NOTICED OF SPECIAL APPEARANCE AND MOTION TO DISMISS - 1 ORIGINAL 



COMES NOW THE STATE OF IDAHO, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 

WELFARE, by and through its attorney, Melissa Moody, Deputy Attorney General, and 

hereby enters a special appearance in these proceedings solely for the purpose of moving 

this court to dismiss the above-referenced case because the court lacks jurisdiction over 

subject matter, I.R.C.P. 12(b)(l), and because the service of process was insufficient, 

I.R.C.P. 12(b)(2).' 

This motion is supported by the Department's accompanying memorandum filed 

contemporaneously herewith. 

DATED this a day of May 2008. 

STATE OF IDAHO 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 

' By making this limited appearance and filing motions to dismiss on these grounds, the State Defendants do not 
waive other defenses, for example, that the tort alleged by Plaintiff is not recognized in Idaho Law. Nor do the 
Defendants waive any of their immunities by filing this motion; they specifically reserve the right to plead 
immunities at a later time, if inecessary. 

NOTICED OF SPECIAL APPEARANCE AND MOTION TO DISMISS - 2 003roo 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day of May, 2008, 1 caused to be served a 
true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Special Appearance and Motion to 
Dismiss by the following method to: 

Paul William Driggers 
Reg. 00922-287 
Federal Corr. Institution 
P.O. Box 6000 
Florence, CO 81226-6000 

U.S. Mail 
Hand Delivery 

[71 Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 
[71 Overnight Mail 
[71 Facsimile: 
[71 Statehouse Mail 

MELISSA MOODY 
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 

NOTICED OF SPECIAL APPEARANCE AND MOTION TO DISMISS - 3 



LAWRENCE G. WASDEN 
ATTORNEYGENERAL 

STEVEN L. OLSEN, ISB # 3586 
LITIGATION DIVISION CHIEF 

MELISSA MOODY, ISB # 6027 
Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Len B. Jordan Building, Lower Level 
650 W. State Street 
P. 0. Box 83720 
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010 
Telephone: (208) 334-2400 
Facsimile: (208) 854-8073 
E-mail: melissa.moodv@,ag.idaho.gov 

Attorneys for Defendant, Idaho Department of Health and Welfare 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA 

PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, DESARAE J. ) Case No. CV OC 07-19469 
DRIGGERS, CSARENA M. DRIGGERS 
AND MILINDA K. DRIGGERS, 

1 
1 

Plaintiffs, 1 
) MEMORANDUM IN 

v., 
) SUPPORT OF MOTION 
) TO DISMISS 

AMANDA GRAFE, The IDAHO DEPARTMENT 
OF HEALTH AND WELFARE, RICHARD 
ARMSTRONG, KAREN R. VASSALLO, 1 
DAVID BECK, THE POST FALLS POLICE 1 
DEPARTMENT, CERTAIN UNKNOWN POST ) 
FALLS POLICE OFFICERS, EUGENE 
MARANO, ROBERT BURTON, THE 
KOOTENAI COUNTY COURT, LINDA 1 
GREEN, CASA, DANIEL COOPER, AND THE 
KOOTENAI COUNTY PUBLIC 
DEFENDANRS' OFFICE, 1 

1 
Defendants. 1 

1 

ORIGINAL 



THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE COURT 
LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION UNDER I.C. 5 6-905 

A. Introduction 

Paul Driggers did not file his tort Complaint with the Secretary of State within 180 

days from the date his claim arose as required by the Idaho Tort Claims Act. I.C. $ 6- 

905. As of the date of the filing of this document, Driggers still has not filed his 

Complaint with the Secretary of State. Because Driggers did not file his claim with the 

Secretary of State in the time required by statute, his tort action should be dismissed. 

"No claim or action shall be allowed against a governmental entity or its employee unless 

the claim has been presented and filed within the time limits prescribed by this act." I.C. 

$6-908. 

B. Driggers' Claim Arose on December 12,2005; at the Latest, His Claim 
Arose in May 2006 

It is difficult to say when, exactly, the tort claim arose as to the named Defendants 

Department of Health and Welfare and Amanda Grafe, a Department of Health and 

Welfare employee, because the tort itself is not clearly set forth in the Complaint. 

Driggers' Complaint is unclear as to both the nature of the tort, and the date when the 

alleged injury occurred. Indeed, the reading of Driggers' document as a tort action is 

based primarily on the fact that he labeled his claim on the first two pages: "TORT." 

(Plaintiffs Complaint, p. 1-2). 

Driggers' principal concern seems to be that his children were placed into the 

custody of the Department of Health and Welfare. Construing the Complaint as a whole, 

the claim should be read as an allegation that the Department acted tortiously in securing 

placement of the Driggers' children with the Department. If this is the claim, the correct 

date for calculating the time when this claim arose is December 12, 2005. The Order 

placing the children in the custody of the Department of Health and Welfare was signed 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS - 2 OOSQ3 



on December 12, 2005. The Court should find that Driggers' claim arose or reasonably 

should have been discovered on or by December 12,2005. 

The only other dates mentioned in the Complaint, as relating to Defendants Health 

and Welfare and Amanda Grafe, are: (1) January 19, 2006 and (2) May 2006 - August 

2006, at pages 40 and 7 of the Complaint, respectively. Even using the latest possible 

date provided by Driggers, his claim arose or reasonably should have been discovered no 

later than May 2006. 

C. Conclusion 

Driggers did not file his claim with the Secretary of State within the 180 days 

provided for in I.C. $ 6-905. (Miren Artiach afldavit, attached).' Because Driggers' 

claim was not filed in the time required by statute, this court lacks subject matter 

jurisdiction over the action. Madsen v. Idaho Department of Health and Welfare, 116 

Idaho 758,779 P.2d 433 (Ct. App. 1989). 

Driggers' tort claim should be dismissed for lack of subject matter jurisdiction 

under Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(l). 

11. 

THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE SERVICE 
OF PROCESS WAS INSUFFICIENT UNDER I.C. 5 6-916 

Paul Driggers did not serve the Secretary of State with a copy of the summons and 

complaint and therefore did not comply with I.C. § 6-916. (Miren Artiach affidavit, 

attached). 

I The filing of an affidavit in support of this motion to dismiss does not convert thus into a motion for summary 
judgment. The affidavit would only convert this motion into a motion for summary judgment if the motion were 
brought pursuant to I.R.C.P. 12(6). I.C.R.P. 12. "When a district court lutes on a Rule 12(b)(l) motion, unlike a 
12(b)(6) motion, it may consider affidavits or other extra-pleading evidence." U.S. v. LSL Biotechnologies, 379 F.3d 
672,700, n. 13 (9th Cir. 2004), citing St. Clair v. City of Chico, 880 F.2d 199,201 (9th Cir. 1989). "[Tlhe court 
'may review any evidence, such as affidavits and testimony, to resolve factual disputes concerning the existence of 
jurisdiction.' " Friends of Potter Marsh v. Peters, 371 F.Supp.2d 11 15, 11 19 (D.Alaska 2005). 
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Idaho Code § 6-916 states: 

In all actions under this act against the state or its employee the 
summons and complaint shall be served on the secretary of state with a 
copy to the attorney general. This section shall not be construed to release 
the party making service of process from serving any named defendant 
other than the governmental entity in compliance with other applicable 
statutes or rules of civil proceeding. 

In all actions under this act against any employee wherein it is 
alleged that such employee was acting within the course and scope of his 
employment, a copy of the summons and complaint shall be served upon 
the governmental entity which is his employer. 

Because Paul Driggers did not comply with I.C. § 6-916, the service of process 

was insufficient; therefore, this case should be dismissed for insufficiency of service of 

process under I.R.C.P. 12(b)(5). 

DATED this day of May 2008. 

STATE OF IDAHO 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

1 HEREBY CERTIN that on this 64 day of May 2008, I caused to be served a 

true and correct copy of the foregoing Memorandum in Support of Motion to Dismiss by 

the following method to: 

Paul William Driggers U.S. Mail 
Reg. 00922-287 Hand Delivery 
Federal Corr. Institution Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested 
P.O. Box 6000 C1] Overnight Mail 
Florence, CO 81226-6000 Facsimile: 

Statehouse Mail 

rn~-Cn-& 
MELISSA MOODY 
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS - 5 



Paul M. Driggers v. Amanda Grafe, et al. 
Case No. CV OC 07- 19460 

Attachment to Mernorandurn 
Affidavit of Deputy Secretary of State, 

Miren A. Artiachin 
In Support of Motion to Dismiss 



LAWRENCE G. WASDEN 
ATTORNEYGENERAL 

STEVEN L. OLSEN, ISB # 3586 
LITIGATION DIVISION CHIEF 

MELISSA MOODY, ISB # 6027 
Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Len B. Jordan Building, Lower Level 
650 W. State Street 
P. 0. Box 83720 
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010 
Telephone: (208) 334-2400 
Facsimile: (208) 854-8073 
E-mail: melissa.moodv(i%a~.idaho.aov 

Attorneys for Defendant, Idaho Department of Health and Welfare 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA 

PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, DESARAE J. 
DRIGGERS, CSARENA M. DRIGGERS 
AND MILINDA K. DRIGGERS, 

Plaintiffs, 

v.. 

AMANDA GRAFE, The IDAHO DEPARTMENT 
OF HEALTH AND WELFARE, RICHARD 
ARMSTRONG, KAREN R. VASSALLO, 
DAVID BECK, THE POST FALLS POLICE 
DEPARTMENT, CERTAIN UNKNOWN POST 
FALLS POLICE OFFICERS, EUGENE 
MARANO, ROBERT BURTON, THE 
KOOTENAI COUNTY COURT, LINDA 
GREEN, CASA, DANIEL COOPER, AND THE 
KOOTENAI COUNTY PUBLIC 
DEFENDANRS' OFFICE, 

) Case No. CV OC 07-19469 

1 
) AFFIDAVIT OF DEPUTY 
) SECRETARY OF STATE 
) MIREN A. ARTIACH IN 
) SUPPORT OF MOTION 
) TODISMISS 
) 

1 

1 
1 

I Defendants. 1 

AFFIDAVIT OF DEPUTY SECRETARY OF STATE M ~ N  A. ARTIACH E9 SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS - 1 
004.08 ... .., 



STATE OF IDAHO 1 
1 ss 

COUNTY OF ADA 1 

I, MIREN E. ARTIACH, being first duly sworn upon oath depose and state as 

follows: 

1. I am a Deputy Secretary of State duly appointed by the Idaho Secretary of 

State and work 111-time in the Secretary of State's Office. 

2. My functions and duties as a Deputy Secretary of State include compiling 

and maintaining the records and files of the Secretary of State's Office pertaining to tort 

claims and complaints filed against the State of Idaho, its agencies, departments, officers 

and employees under the Idaho Tort Claims Act. I make this affidavit from personal 

knowledge after reviewing the files and records of the Idaho Secretary of State's Office. 

3. Idaho Code $ 6-905 provides that when any person has a claim in tort 

against the State of Idaho, its agencies, departments, officers or employees for any act or 

omission taken within the scope of employment that the claim "shall be presented to and 

filed with the secretary of state within one hundred eighty (180) days from the date the 

claim arose or reasonably could have been discovered, whichever is later." 

4. Idaho Code $ 6-916 provides that "in all actions [under the Idaho Tort 

Claims Act] against the state or its employee the summons and complaint shall be served 

on the secretary of state with a copy to the attorney general." 

5. I have reviewed the files maintained by the Idaho Secretary of State's office 

in an attempt to locate filings in connection with the court case of Paul William Dringers 

v. Amanda Grafe. Idaho Department of Health and Welfare, et al., Case No. CV 

OC-07-19469. The Secretary of State's Office has no record of ever receiving a notice of 

tort claim filed by or on behalf of Paul William Driggers. The Secretary of State's Office 

AFFIDAVIT OF DEPUTY SECRETARY OF STATE MIREN A. ARTIACH M SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS - 2 

4. 003.09 



has no record of ever receiving a summons and complaint in the case of Paul William 

Driggers. 

This concludes my affidavit. 

DATED this &ay of %Ly ,2008. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN 

My Commission Expires: - /d 

/ to before me this day of d & b ,  ,2008. 

@gL <2&W 
tary Public for Idaho 

AFFIDAVIT OF DEPUTY SECRETARY OF STATE MIREN A. ARTIACH IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS - 3 

001.k0 
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, in Persona Propria 
00922-287 

Corr. Institute J 1 " 
2 2008 

Florence, CO 81226-6000 
j, DkVID i\kVARRO, Clerk 

!3y A. GARDEN 
OEPUTY 

IN THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE STATE OF IDAHO IN AND FOR ADA COUNTY 

Paul William Driggers, ) 
et al., ) 

Plaintiffs, ) CASE No. CV-OC-07-19469 
) 

V. ) PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION 

1 TO DEFENDANT IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF 
AMANDA GRAFE, 

1 HEALTH & WELFARE'S 'MEMORANDUM IN 
et al., 

) SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS' 
Defendants. 

) 

PLAINTIFFS Paul William Driggers, et<al., hereby responds 
to the Defendant IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & WELFARE, opposing 

same based upon the following facts, circumstances, and law. 

THIS COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BEeffUSE THE CLAIM 

BAS INDEED BEEN FILED WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE AND PLAINTIFF 
IS ENTITLED TO 'EQUITABLE TOLLING' UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES THEREBY 

ALLOWING THE ACTION TO PROCEED BECAUSE JUSTICE REQUIRES IT 

A. Plaintiff Driggers filed his Complaint and Summons on all 
the defendants and the Secretary of State at his first realistic 

opportunity fully within the context of the law. The circumstances 

here are appropriate for equitable tolling. Whalem/Hunt V. Early, 
233 F. 3d 1146, (9th Cir., 2000) 

B. The wrongful actions that have occurred in this case have 

been ongoing continuously from November, 2005 to the present time. 



Driggers, et al. PAGE No. 2 CV-OC 07-19469 

As of May 2006 the defendant and plaintiff were engaged in 
investigations and negotiations and disputing of facts and 
no issues were ripe for litigation, and certainly damages were 

not complete but continuing. 
The wrongful actions effecting plaintiff and his children 

are fairly set forth and described in the Complaint. 
A few examples are exposed at page 30, para. 4, "The State 

of Idaho, IdHW, through its Counsel had made an offer to the father 
'I It ..... (the tort of fraud); at page 35, para. 18, ...... defendant 

IdHW and its employees and agents have acted the part of a thief 

in stealing by fraud.....has conspired with same ....." (the tort 
of fraud with conspiracy); at page 48, paras. 1 through 4, (the 
wrongful action of deprivation of the right to maintain a relation- 
ship with his own children and denial of due process of law). 

The date of the wrongful actions occurred on the dates indic- 

ated in the Complaint, but as inferred previously the underlying 
issues remained in flux while the causes of action did not fully 

ripen because they were continuing while the father (plaintifful, 

was working to get them stopped. 

Then on August 2nd, 2006, plaintiff was arrested by State 
and federal authorities and placed in jail. There he had no access 

to a suitable law library or access to addresses. Moreover and 

critically important is the fact that authorities seized all his 

records and paperwork documentation and evidence supporting his 
allegations and kept same until March 2008 when the U.S. District 

Court in Coeur d'Alene, Idaho, ordered that all of same be returned 
to Mr. Driggers. (See 'verified Declaration of Mr. Driggers relative 
t~ Access to the Courts ', attached hereto zs E X H I B I T  ' C '  inccrperated 

by reference). 

As soon as plaintiff had access to a federal facility's law 
library he filed a claim in this Court (on gef ide~ 26, 2007) 
which was amended and re-filed (onJ'&ff&( $ 1 2008). 

A plaintiff/petitioner's knowledge of a legal basis of his 

claims is not the same as knowledge of the procedural ru ?fbi% 
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that must be complied with in order to get a hearing on the merits. 

$1 Confiscation of prisoner's legal papers justify 
equitable tolling of the one-year period of 
limitations applicable to..,..obstruction of a 
prisoner's access to the Courts by means of 
confiscating his legal work_product ..... violates 
the Fourteenth Amendment. " 
Valverde V. Stinson, 224 F. 3d 129, 2d Cir. 2000). 

I1 ...... or imprisonment on a criminal charge or.... 
the time of such disabilitv shall not be Dart of 
the time limited for the cbmmencement of hction. 11 

Mitchell V. Greenough, 100 F. 2d 184, 187 (9th Cir., 
1938. - 

11 In light of these precedents, we hold that actual, 
uninterru~ted incarceration is the touchstone for 
determininn disabili tv bv incarceration. II 

" , - 
See also, Hurst V. ~eherman, 451 F. ~upp. 1354 (N.D. 
I11 19787; Bianchi V. Bellingham PD, 909 F. 2d m. 

Also controlling is the Ninth Circuit case of Schinkel V. Kramer, 

(2002), 34 Fed. Appx. 257; 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 497, concerning 

equitable tolling. Also see Miles V. Prunty, 187 F.3d 1104, (9th 
Cir., 1999) (lack of access to law library). 

C. Conclusion 

Mr. Driggers as a Tort Complainant has substantially and in 

essence fully complied with the statute by filing with the Secretary 
II of State upon overcoming an external impediment" and the doctrine of 

equitable tolling permits a Court to allow an action to proceed when 
justice requires it even though a statutory time period has elapsed 

technically. Calderon V. U.S. Dist. Ct. (Beeler), 128 F.3d 1283, 1288-  

89 (9th Cir., 1997). 

Defendant IdHW's motion to dismiss should be denied. 

THIS CASE SHOULD PROCEED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS SERVED 
PROCESS UPON THE SECRETARY OF STATE 00$$3 



4 ., 
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Mr. Driggers - did in fact cause service of process to be effected 

upon the Secretary of State for Idaho with a copy of the Summons and 
Complaint thereby complying with the statute, (see copy of 'RETURN'-- 
Proof of Service by process server labelled EXHIBIT 'E' attached and 

incorporated), on the 27th day of May, 2008. 

Therefore the Defendant IdHw's motion to dismiss should be denied. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, 

DATED: the & day of 
June, 2008. 

Reg 00922-287 

FCI Florence, 

Colorado 81226-6000 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Paul William Driggers, HEREBY CERTIFY that 
I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing documents of Plaintiffs' Response in Opposition 
to Defendant Idaho Department of Health & Welfare s ' Memorandum in Support of Motion to Dismiss', upon the 
defendant mailing same to: 

Millissa Moody, 
Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Len B. Jordan Building, Lower Level 
650 W. State Street 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise, IDs83720-0010 

On the 7 day of Junp 2008. 
b 

PauT W. Driggers, 



V E R I F I E D  DECLARATION 

BY - 
MR. DRIGGERS 

RELATIVE TO ACCESS TO THE COURTS 

I, Paul William Driggers, the plaintiff in the lawsuit numbered 
'CV-OC- 07-19469', hereby depose swearing under oath the following. 

On November 18, 2005, the Post Falls Police illegally invaded 

my home and without adequate cause seized my three children. On December 

12, 2005, Ms. McNutt of Idaho Health and Welfare (IdHW) defrauded me of 

an adjudication hearing on these issues. On January 6, 2006, Karen 

Vassal10 caused my false arrest on a stolen gun charge that I was con- 
fined on for two-weeks and then vindicated by dismissal. Upon release 
I discovered that all my property was being stolen (including my paper- 
work and records) by Karen Vassallo with the Post Falls Police aiding 

her. I immediately began recouping my documents and records by re-order- 
ing them from original sources. In about early January 2006 I had filed 

an affidavit of fraud with the Kootenai County Court respecting the 

fraud of McNutt and others, but as explained in my Complaint magistrte 

Robert Burton acted to conceal or dispose of the affidavit from the 

record and refused to take any action on it. 

From February through July 2006, Amanda Grafe, Denise Metzger, 

and other named defendants represented they would place my children 

back into my home while they held hostage my children under a fraudu- 

lently procured custody order, and I did work during that time to resolve 

the wrongs they had done by negotiating with them and fulfilling some 

of their demands even though I continued to reject (by refusing to sign) 

the proposed CASE PLAN and denouncing same. The defendants repeatedly 

broke their promises while holding my children illegally and the wrongs 

couid not be righted. 

On August 2, 2006, I was arrested by authorities and placed in 

jail without access to a law library. I was not given copies of all 

my documents and evidence that had been seized from my home, but the 

federal authorities gave me only those documents relative to my criminal 
case from their perspective. My access to information overall was also 
severely restricted. 003.1s 

7 
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I Verified Declaration by Mr. Driggers ..... I 

In early June, 2007, I was transferred to the FDC in Seatac, 

Washington, and obtained access to a rudimentary law library. About 

September, 2007, I had recouped enough of my documentary evidence 

and a copy of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure and parts of the 

Idaho Code from my family that I was able to begin work on a Complaint 

to the Court. At first all Idaho Courts refused me access by denying 

my requests for fee waiver. Then the federal authorities at the FDC 

refused to allow me to purchase sufficient postage to mail my legal 

documents. It cost me six (6) weeks time to straighten out this problem. 

At the first of November, 2007, I was transferred to FCI Florence 
Colorado, a medium security institution with a more sophisticated law 
library with typewriters, etc.. However, I still have no direct access 

to any State law cases including Idaho case law. Any case law from any 

State is from secondary sources quoting Idaho law (for instance). 

I also state that during my federal trial I testified that during 

January through July, 2006, I had been working on developing lawsuits 

against the defendants now named in this lawsuit. 

My filing of my claims against the named defendants in October 
of 2007 and March 2008 was the soonest I could humanly succeed in 

getting it filed under the circumstances. 

I solemnly declare under the penalties provided by law for perjury 

that a11 the above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Any parts declared to be based upon information and belief I declare 
I verily believe them to be true and correct. 

/' 

daul William D r i ~  
Federal ~orrectional institute 
P.O. Box 6000 
Florence, CO 81226-6000 EXECUTED the - & day of June, 2008, 

at FCI Florence, Colorado, in the 
County of Freemont. 



PAUL W. DRIGGERS, Pro Per 
Reg. 00922-287 
Federal Corr. institute 
P.O. Box 6000 
Florence, CO' 81226-6000 

IN THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF 
THE STATE OF IDAHO &N:)APIEIBFOB~<AD&~COUN~~Y 

PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, ) 
et al., 

Plaintiffs, 1 CASE NO. 
) 
I 

AMANDA GRAFE, ) R E T U R N  - - - - - -  
The IDAHO STATE DEPT. OF 
HEALTH & WELFARE, 1 A F F I D A V I T  
LINDA GREEN, 
CASA, 

1 
\ (proof of Service of Process) 

et al., I 

Defendants. ) 

lc 
) 

the below-signed, being of 
age over have personally served process 

STATE OF IDAHO, ) 

County of Bonner, ) s. 
1 

AFFIANT: 
FRED(-~TEPHENSON, 
for Service of Process. 
Address: P.B. Box 1461 

Priest River, 
ID. 83856 

I, the below-signed FRED STEPHENSON hereby depose and certify 
solemnly stating that the statements above areltrue.and correct and 



2nd Side. SS. - Cont'd. 

I swear same under the penalties of law provided for perjury. 

BY 

EXECUTED the 28 day -%. of S $-' EPHENSON 2008. 
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1. Article Addressed to: 

I 

2. ArNcle Number 
(mmger fmm service Iebep 7007 Z560 0000 0083 2355 

: PS Form 381 1, Februaty 2004 DomesUc Return Recelpt e)c&B(r 10259502-M.15 
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3 NO. 
FILED 

A AA--------.-.-~~ 

PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, 
DESARAE J. DRIGGERS, CSARENA M. 
DRIGGERS AND MILINDA K. 
DRIGGERS, 

Plaintiffs. 

VS. 

AMANDA GRAFE, THE IDAHO 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
WELFARE, RICHARD ARMSTRONG, 
KAREN P. VASSALLO, DAVID BECK, 
THE POST FALLS POLICE 
DEPARTMENT, CERTAIN UNKNOWN 
POSTFALLS POLICE OFFICERS, 
EUGENE MARANO, ROBERT 
BURTON, THE KOOTENAI COUNTY 
COURT, LINDA GREEN, CASA, 
DANIEL COOPER, AND THE 
KOOTENAI COUNTY PUBLIC 
DEFENDERS OFFICE, 

Defendants. 

Case No. CVOC-0719469 

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO 
DISMISS 

This matter came before the Court on Defendant's Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject 

Matter Jurisdiction, lRCP 12(b)(l), and Insufficiency of Service of Process, IRCP 12(b)(2), filed 

May 29, 2008. The Court heard oral argument on the Motion August 4, 2008, and considered the 

1 / ORDER G M T I N G  MOTION TO DISMISS- Page 1 Oofzo 1 



I /  and Plaintiff Paul Driggers appeared pro se telephonically due to his incarceration in a Colorado 

'. 

1 

11 facility. The Defendant's Motion to Dismiss is granted for failure to comply with the Idaho Tort 

matter under advisement at that time. Melissa Moody made a special appearance for the Defendant 

4 / / claims ~ c t .  

5 

6 

l1 II Plaintiff was arrested and alleges that all of his paperwork and documentation were seized. On May 

BACKGROUND 

The Plaintiff filed a motion and affidavit for fee waiver on October 26, 2007, which the 
7 

8 

9 

1 0  

l2 I /  22, 2006, the Plaintiff was convicted and sentenced to ten years for violation of 18 USC 1958, use 

Court denied. The Plaintiff filed the complaint on March 4, 2008, seeking damages for alleged 

wrongkl seizure of his children by the Idaho Health and Welfare Department prior to December 12, 

2005 and denial of contact with those children since January 6, 2006. On August 2, 2006, the 

1 3  1 1  of interstate cotnmerce facilities in the commission of murder for hire. 

l4 I I The Defendant moved the Court to dismiss this case because the Plaintiff did not file a tort 

15 

1 6  

20  II In his Memorandum and at oral argument, the Plaintiff stated that he served a copy of the 

complaint with the Secretary of State with 180 days from the date his claim arose. Idaho Code 5 6- 

17 

18 

2 1  1 1  summons and complaint on the Secretary of State on May 27, 2008 and that the 180 day 

905. Further the Defendant asserted that the service of process was insufficient because the Plaintiff 

did not serve the Secretary of State with a copy of the complaint and summons as required by Idaho 

22 / I  requirement should be tolled due to his incarceration and lack of available legal materials. The 

Plaintiff also argued that the Court has jurisdiction because the claim did not ripen until he became 
24 23 11 

I I aware of the fraudulent accusations behind the seizure of his children. 

26 
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Idaho Code 5 6-905 provides guidance to a party filing a tort claim against governmental 

/I entities: 

All claims against the state arising under the provisions of this act and all claims 
against an employee of the state for any act or omission of the employee within 
the course or scope of his employment shall be presented to and filed with the 
secretary of state within one hundred eighty (180) days from the date the claim 
arose or reasonably should have been discovered, whichever is later. 

I I To maintain a tort action against a governmental entity, a plaintiff must follow those 

/I time limits. Idaho Code 6-908. The purposes of the notice of claim requirement under the 

I I Idaho Tort Claims Act are to "(1) save needless expense and litigation by providing opportunity 

for amicable resolution of differences among parties, (2) allow authorities to conduct a full 

I/ investigation into the cause of the injury in order to determine the extent of the state's liability, 

II if any, and (3) allow the state to prepare defenses." Pounds v. Denison, 120 Idaho 425,426-27, 

1 1  816 P.2d 982,983-84 (1991). A trial court lacks subject matter jurisdiction of an action brought 

I I under the Act where the Plaintiff has not filed a claim with the Secretary of State within the 

I I required time period. Madsen v. Idaho Dept. of Health and Welfare, 116 Idaho 758, 760-61, 

II 779 P. 2d 433,435-36 (Ct. App. 1989). 

/I More than six months passed between the time Plaintiff asserts that the Defendant 

11 hudulently seized his children, prior to December 12, 2005, and the time of his incarceration 

on August 2, 2006. Plaintiff claims that he did not have knowledge of the fraudulent basis for 

the seizure until much later, but the Court finds that he reasonably should have known because 

I I he alleges that his damages began to accrue on the date that they were taken. The law in this 

ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS- Page 3 00122 
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filed later than 180 days after the date the claim arose. The Defendant's Motion to Dismiss is 

therefore GRANTED. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 
3- 

Dated this - /g day of August, 2008. 



1 1  CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

2 

4 

6 

-, 

/ / ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS- Page 5 

I, HEREBY CERTIFY that on the d a y  I f of August, 2008, I caused a true and correct 
copy of the foregoing ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS to be served by the method 
indicated below, and addressed to the following: 

Paul William Driggers (fj U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
Reg. 00922-287 ( ) Hand Delivered 
Federal Corr. Institution ( ) Overnight Mail 
P.O. Box 6000 ( ) Facsimile 
Florence, CO 81226-6000 

8 

10 

,, 
12 

l3 

14 

15 

16 

(f) U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
( ) Hand Delivered 
( ) Overnight Mail 
( ) Facsimile 

Copy to: 
Mr. Thomas Quintana 
Inmate Counselor 
Federal Corr. Institution 
P.O. Box 6000 
Florence, CO 81226-6000 

Melissa Moody 
Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Len B. Jordan Building, Lower Level 
650 W. State Street 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise, ID 83720-0010 

(\a US. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
( ) Hand Delivered 
( ) Overnight Mail 
( ) Facsimile 

J. DAVID NAVARRO 
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH SODIC 

THE STATE OF IDAHO. IN AND FOR THE COUNT* ADA 

PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, 
DESARAE J. DRIGGERS, CSARENA M. 
DRIGGERS AND MILINDA K. 
DRIGGERS, 

Plaintiffs, 

VS. 

AMANDA GRAFE, THE IDAHO 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
WELFARE, RICHARD ARMSTRONG, 
KAREN P. VASSALLO, DAVID BECK, 
THE POST FALLS POLICE 
DEPARTMENT, CERTAIN UNKNOWN 
POSTFALLS POLICE OFFICERS, 
EUGENE MARANO, ROBERT 
BURTON, THE KOOTENAI COUNTY 
COURT, LINDA GREEN, CASA, 
DANIEL COOPER, AND THE 
KOOTENAI COUNTY PUBLIC 
DEFENDERS OFFICE, 

Defendants. 

Case No. CVOC-0719469 

ORDER DISMISSING "APPLICATION 
FOR DEFAULT DECLARATORY 

JUDGMENT" 

On August 14, 2008, this Court entered an Order granting the Defendants' motion to 

dismiss the Plaintiffs' underlying complaint for lack of subject matter jurisdiction. 

I I ORDER - Page I 



On August 25,2008, the Plaintiffs filed a Notice of Appeal. 

On August 25, 2008, the Plaintiffs also filed a document entitled "Application for 

Default Declaratory Judgment." 

Because the PIaintiffs have fiIed an appeal of this Court's previous Order dismissing 

this case, the Court lacks jurisdiction to take such action as the Plaintiffs are now requesting. 

Therefore, the "Application" is hereby DISMISSED. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 4, 
( A  >"ee- 

Dated this - 3 day of W@i3,200 * 

ORDER -Page 2 



I I CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

I, HEREBY CERTIFY that on the L d a y  of a C 0 8 .  1 caused a true and correct 
copy of the foregoing ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS to be served by the method 
indicated below, and addressed to the following: 

Paul William Driggers 
Reg. 00922-287 
Federal Corr. Institution 
P.O. Box 6000 
Florence, CO 81226-6000 

Copy to: 
Mr. Thomas Quintana 
Inmate Counselor 
Federal Con: Institution 
P.O. Box 6000 
Florence, CO 81226-6000 

Melissa Moody 
Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Len B. Jordan Building, Lower Level 
650 W. State Street 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise, ID 83720-0010 

ORDER - Page 3 

U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
) Hand Delivered Y" 

( ) Overnight Mail 
( ) Facsimile 

U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
) Hand Delivered P 

( ) Overnight Mail 
( )Facsimile 

U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
) Hand Delivered 2" 

( ) Overnight Mail 
( ) Facsimile 

J. DAVID NAVARRO 
Clerk of the District Court 
Ada Countv. Idaho 
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~d~ county clerk 

PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, Pro Se 
Reg. 00922-287 
Federal  Corr. I n s t i t u t e  
P.O. Box 23811 
Tucson, ARIZONA 85734-3811 

I N  THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF 

THE STATE OF IDAHO I N  AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA 

PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, 1 
et  al., 1 

\ 

Pla in t i f f s i&pp&lLan&s ,  ' CASE NO. 2007-19469 
1 (Ada County) 

v. 1 
1 

Supreme Court  Docket No. 35618 
AMANDA GRAFE, 

et  al., ) NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Defendanhs-Respondents. 1 
1 

Appel lan ts ,  PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, e t  a l . ,  i n  h i s  own proper  

person,  hereby appea l s  t he  ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS f i l e d  

August 14 th ,  2008, fo l lowing  hea r ing  on Defendant ' s  Motion t o  

Dismiss f o r  Lack of Subjec t  Matter  J u r i s d i c t i o n  and I n s u f f i c i e n c y  

of Serv ice  of Process  f i l e d  May 29, 2008. 

The motion h e a r i n g  was he ld  i n  t h e  District Court of t h e  

Fourth J u d i c i a l  D i s t r i c t ,  Ada County, Idaho, on August 4 t h ,  2008, 

Judge Ronald J. Wilper p re s id ing .  

Appel lan t ,  Paul  W. ( ~ i l l i a m )  Dr iggers ,  appea l s  t o  t h e  Supreme 

Court of t he  S t a t e  of Idaho. 

This  appea l  i s  made pursuant  t o  Idaho Rules of Appel la te  

Procedure and Rule 10  ( c )  and ( d )  and Rule 11 of t h e  Idaho Rules 

of Appel la te  Procedure.  

This  appea l  i s  taken upon ma t t e r s  of law and f a c t .  

The test imony of t h e  o r i g i n a l  h e a r i n g  on August 4 t h ,  2008, 

was taken t e l e p h o n i c a l l y  and recorded by t ape  o r  d i g i t a l  r eco rd ing  

001.34 
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systems, and is currently in the custody of the Clerk of the 

Court. Likewise, any exhibits marked and admitted are in the 

custody of the Clerk of the Court. 

DATED this beday of October, 2008. 

PAUL WILLIAM DPIGGERS 

BY: 
Pro Se Appellant 



PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, Pro Se 
Reg. 00922-287 
Federal Corr. Institute 
P.O. Box 23811 
Tucson, AZ 85734-3811 

OCT I 0 21108 
J. C)A\/t3 r;i/iVAt?flG, Clerk 

By BRADLEY J. THIES 
DEPUIY 

IN THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF 

THE STATE OF IDAHO IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA 

PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, 

et al., 
Plaintiffs-Appellants, 

AMANDA GRAFE , 
et al., 

Defendants-Respondents. 

Ada County Case No. 07-19469 

Supreme Court Docket Number: 
35618. 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL 

COMES NOW, Appellant, PAUL W. (WILLIAM) DRIGGERS, by and 

through himself (Pro Se), and hereby states the following issues 
that Appellant intends to assert in the above entitled appeal: 

Whether the district court Judge abused his discretion 

by finding that Appellant reasonably should have known about 
the Tort by Respondents in wrongly seizing his children prior 

to December 12, 2005, and that accordingly Appellant was not 

within the Statute of Limitations. 

Whether the district court Judge abused his discretion 

in dismissing the entire case against Defendants-Respondents 

when the Statute of Limitations issue surrounded only a single 

incident and all other incidents of misconduct by Defendants 

were within the Statute of Limitations without dispute. 
Whether the district court Judge abused his discretion 

in dismissing the action aginst the State agency Idaho Depart- 

ment of Health and Welfare for not serving process upon the 

Idaho Secretary of State within 180-days of the date the claim 
t%n& C I I ~  
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arose or should have been discovered. 
Whether the district court Judge abused his discretion 

in refusing to grant "Equitable Tolling" in favor of the 
Plaintiffs-Appellants in light of his circumstances and the 
massive and continuing fraud of the Defendants-Respondents. 

Appellant reserves the right to assert other issues 
on appeal hereafter discovered by the Appellant, pursuant to 
I.R.C.P. Rule 83(f)(6). 

~ ' 2 5 -  
DATED this day of October, 2008. 

PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGJRS 

<zAed BY ,%&4&q 
yppellant Pro S > 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

rt"L. 
I the undersigned HEREBY CERTIFY that on t h e L d a y  . 

of October, 2008, 1 caused a true and correct copy of the fore- 
going NOTICE OF APPEAL and STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL to 

be served upon the Respondents by mailing same to the below 
indicated .*address,:-! :!,. 

MELISSA Moody 
Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Len B. Jordan Buildina. Lower Level - ,  
650 W. State Street 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise, ID 83720-00p 

'-Paul W. Drxggers, 4 F T A N T  



PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, 
DESARAE J. DRIGGERS, CSARENA M. 
DRIGGERS AND MILINDA K. 
DRIGGERS, 

9 

1 

2 

3 

I I Appellants-Plaintiffs, I Case No. CVOC-0719469 

. . % ' ,  

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDI 

THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE CO 

VS. 

AMANDA GRAFE, THE IDAtIO 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
WELFARE, RICHARD ARMSTRONG, 
KAREN P. VASSALLO, DAVID BECK, 
THE POST FALLS POLICE 
DEPARTMENT, CERTAIN UNKNOWN 
POSTFALLS POLICE OFFICERS, 
EUGENE MARANO, ROBERT 
BURTON, THE KOOTENAI COUNTY 
COURT, LINDA GREEN, CASA, 
DANIEL COOPER, AND THE 
KOOTENAI COUNTY PUBLIC 
DEFENDERS OFFICE, 

ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION 
TO PROCEED WITHOUT FULL 

PREPAYMENT OF FEES 

Respondants-Defendants. 

I I This matter came before the Court when the Idaho Supreme Court issued a Remittur 

I1 requesting the Court to rule on Appellant's Application to Proceed without Full Prepayment of 

Fees. 

003.38 
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On August 2, 2006, the Appellant Paul Driggers was arrested and alleges that all of his 

~apemork and documentation were seized. On May 22, 2006, Driggers was convicted and 

jentenced to ten years for violation of 18 USC 1958, use of interstate commerce facilities in the 

:ommission of murder for hire. Driggers filed a motion and affidavit for fee waiver on October 26, 

2007, which the Court denied. On March 4, 2008, the Appellant filed a complaint seeking damages 

for alleged wrongful seizure of his children by the Idaho Health and Welfare Department prior to 

December 12, 2005 and denial of contact with those children since January 6,  2006. The State 

noved the Court to dismiss the Complaint because the Appellant did not file a tort complaint with 

the Secretary of State within 180 days from the date his claim arose as required by Idaho Code § 6- 

905. Further the State asserted that the service of process was insufficient because the Appellant did 

not serve the Secretary of State with a copy of the complaint and summons as required by Idaho 

Code 5 6-916. The Court granted the State's Motion to Dismiss on August 14,2008 and this appeal 

ensued. 

The Notice of Appeal was filed on October 10, 2008, but the Appellant's Application to 

Proceed without Full Prepayment of Fees was not filed until October 15,2008. The clerk of the 

Ada County Court apparently forwarded the Appellant's Application to Proceed without Full 

Prepayment of Fees directly to the Supreme Court based upon the file stamp. This Court had 

not previously seen the application. After receiving the Remittur, the Clerk of the Court in Ada 

County requested from the Clerk of the Supreme Court a copy of that original motioi~ and 

application. The Application has now been received and reviewed and the Court has considered 

the affidavits setting forth the average monthly balance in the inmate account. 

001.33 
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Idaho Code $ 3 1-3220A provides that a prisoner who seeks to file an action with partial 

ayment of court fees shall file a motion to proceed on partial payment, an affidavit of inability 

pay all court fees at the time of filing, and a certified copy of the inmate account at the time 

f filing the action. "In no event shall a prisoner be prohibited from bringing an action for the 

:ason that the prisoner has no assets and no means by which to pay the initial partial filing 

:e." Idaho Code 5 3 1-3220A(7). Upon review of the information provided and the Appellant's 

lability to pay the entire fee at the time of filing this appeal, the Court finds that the Appellant 

lay proceed without full prepayment of fees. Pursuant to Idaho Code $ 31-3220A(4) the Court 

rders the Appellant to pay $12.74, which represents twenty percent of the Appellant's average 

lonthly balance for the six month period immediately preceding the filing of this appeal. The 

:mainder of the filing fee is to be deducted from the Appellant's inmate account in monthly 

ayments of twenty percent of the preceding month's income credited to the Appellant's imnate 

~ccount until the full amount of all applicable court fees are paid, pursuailt to Idaho Code $ 31- 

i220A(5). 

The Appellant's Application to Proceed without Full Prepayment of Fees is therefore 

@PROVED. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

6 
Dated this - J /  day of December, 2008. 

001.40 
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1 
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

2 

4 

I, HEREBY CERTIFY that on the &day of December, 2008, I caused a true and correct 
copy of the foregoing ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT FULL 
PREPAYMENT OF FEES to be served by the method indicated below, and addressed to the 
following: 

6 

7 

I 

Melissa Moody 
Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General 
Len B. Jordan Building, Lower Level 
650 W. State Street 
P.O. Box 83720 
Boise, ID 83720-0010 

Paul William Driggers 
Reg. 00922-287 
Federal Corr. Institution 
P.O. BOX 6000 
Florence, CO 8 1226-6000 

10 

12 

('$ U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
( ) Hand Delivered 
( ) Overnight Mail 
( ) Facsimile 

Copy to: 
Mr. Thomas Quintana 
Inmate Counselor 
Federal Corr. Institution 
P.O. Box 6000 
Florence, CO 81226-6000 

(9 U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
( ) Hand Delivered 
( ) Overnight Mail 
( ) Facsimile 

(x) U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 
( ) Hand Delivered 
( ) Overnight Mail 
( ) Facsiinile 

J. DAVID NAVARRO 
Clerk of the District Court 

001.42' 
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA 

PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, 

Plaintiffs, / ".. 

Plaintiff-Appellant, 
and 

DESARAE J. DRIGGERS, CSARENA M. DRIGGERS 
and MILINDA K. DRIGGERS, 

AMANDA GRAFE, THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND WELFARE, RICHARD ARMSTRONG, 
KAREN P. VASSALLO, DAVID BECK, THE POST 
FALLS POLICE DEPARTMENT, CERTAIN UNKNOWi' 
POST FALLS POLICE OFFICERS, EUGENE MARANO, 
ROBERT BURTON, THE KOOTENAI COUNTY 
COURT, LINDA GREEN, CASA, DANIEL COOPER, 
and THE KOOTENAI COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDERS 
OFFICE, 

Supreme Court Case No. 35618 

CERTIFICATE OF EXHIBITS 

Defendants-Respondents. 

I, J. DAVID NAVARRO, Clerk of the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District of the 
State of Idaho in and for the County of Ada, do hereby certify: 

There were no exhibits offered for identification or admitted into evidence during the 
course of this action. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the said 
Court this 28th day of April, 2009. 

J. DAVID NAVARRO 
Clerk of the District Court 

CERTIFICATE OF EXHIBITS 



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICTOF 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA 

I PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, 

Plaintiff-Appellant, 
I Supreme Court C a r  No. 35618 

Plaintiffs, I"$. 

and 

DESARAE J. DRIGGERS, CSARENA M. DRIGGERS 
and MILINDA K. DRIGGERS, 

AMANDA GRAFE, THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND WELFARE, RICHARD ARMSTRONG, 
KAREN P. VASSALLO, DAVID BECK, THE POST 
FALLS POLICE DEPARTMENT, CERTAIN UNKNOWP 
POST FALLS POLICE OFFICERS, EUGENE MARANO, 
ROBERT BURTON, THE KOOTENAI COUNTY 
COURT, LINDA GREEN, CASA, DANIEL COOPER, 
and THE KOOTENAI COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDERS 
OFFICE, 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I Defendants-Respondents. 

I, J. DAVID NAVARRO, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that I have 
personally served or mailed, by either United States Mail or Interdepartmental Mail, one copy of 
the following: 

CLERK'S RECORD 

to each of the Attorneys of Record in this cause as follows: 

PAUL W. DRIGGERS LAWRENCE G. WASDEN 

APPELLANT PRO SE ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT 

TUCSON, ARIZONA BOISE, IDAHO 

J. DAVID NAVARRO 
Clerk of the District Court 

Date of Service: APR 2 9 2009 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

BY , 

Deputy Clerk 



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF 
THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA 

I PAUL WILLIAM DRIGGERS, 1 
Plaintiff-Appellant, 

I Supreme Court Case No. 35618 

Plaintiffs, 
VS. 

AMANDA GRAFE, THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND WELFARE, RICHARD ARMSTRONG, 
KAREN P. VASSALLO, DAVID BECK, THE POST 
FALLS POLICE DEPARTMENT, CERTAIN UNKNOW 
POST FALLS POLICE OFFICERS, EUGENE MARANO, 
ROBERT BURTON, THE KOOTENAI COUNTY 
COURT, LINDA GREEN, CASA, DANIEL COOPER, 
and THE KOOTENAI COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDERS 
OFFICE, 

and 

DESARAE J. DRIGGERS, CSARENA M. DRIGGERS 
and MILINDA K. DRIGGERS, 

Defendants-Respondents. 

I, J. DAVID NAVARRO, Clerk of the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District of the 

State of Idaho, in and for the County of Ada, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing 

record in the above-entitled cause was compiled and bound under my direction as, and is a true 

and correct record of the pleadings and documents that are automatically required under Rule 28 

of the Idaho Appellate Rules, as well as those requested by Counsels. 

I FURTHER CERTIFY, that the Notice of Appeal was filed in the District Court on the 

25th day of August, 2008. 

CERTIFICATE TO RECORD 

J. DAVID NAVARRO 
Clerk of the District Court 

BY 
BRADLW & 

Deputy Clerk 

CERTEICATE TO RECORD 
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